
Dropout In Online Programs

1

In case you were wondering...
2

Hometowns: Bath & London

Bath London
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But I live in Chicago
4

I Work At DePaul
5

 Telephone: +1 (312) 362-5870
 Email: jmoore@depaul.edu
 URL: condor.depaul.edu/jmoore/
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Easiest Way To Remember

James Bond - Roger Moore
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My Reality
8
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Theatre vs. Movie

11

Or Television…
12
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Duis aute irure dolor in reprehenderit in voluptate velit esse 
cillum dolore eu fugiat nulla pariatur. Excepteur sint 
occaecat cupidatat non proident, sunt in culpa qui officia 

deserunt mollit anim id est laborum.… online 
programs lead to worse grades and 
higher dropout risk…. Lorem ipsum dolor sit 
amet, consectetur adipiscing elit, sed do eiusmod tempor 
incididunt ut labore et dolore magna aliqua. Ut enim ad 
minim veniam, quis nostrud exercitation ullamco laboris nisi 
ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat. Duis aute irure dolor 
in reprehenderit in voluptate velit esse cillum dolore eu 
fugiat nulla pariatur.
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Really?
15



Online learning is now largely accepted as 
having equivalent or better outcomes in 
general (Allen, Bourhis, Burrell, & Mabry, 2002; 
Cavanaugh & Jacquemin, 2015; Jahng, Krug, 
& Zhang, 2007; Means, 2009)


More convenient (Allen & Seaman, 2008)


Cheaper (possibly) (Deming, Goldin, Katz, & 
Yuchtman, 2015)

16

17
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Not an expert….
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Merely dangerous
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College Navigator
22

Distance Learning Only
23

Export Results
24



“Only the names have  

been changed to  

protect the innocent.”
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OPEID
“While some large institutions assign only one six-digit 
OPEID and differentiate at the eight-digit level (e.g., 
Pennsylvania State University), it is worthwhile to note 
inconsistent organization at the six-digit OPEID level, 
as some large public and for-profit systems assign 
different six-digit OPEIDs for each campus. 


For example, the California State system has twelve 
different six-digit OPEIDs assigned to it, and the 
University of Wisconsin system has thirteen. Some for-
profit institutions also have many six-digit OPEIDs.”
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FTFT
First-Time, Full-Time 
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2-Year Private For-Profit

150251

485519

475839

488077

487977 80%

51%

40%

20%

18%

60%
National Average
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4-Year Private For-Profit
475121
154022

443599

445027

450979

450933
442569

377342

480091

461023

449339
457688

164438 100%
60%

42%
28%
27%

25%
24%
24%

19%
17%
17%

8%
4%

26%
National Average
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4-Year Private Not-For-Profit
488846

474863

433387

100690

460783

198677

482228

457697 100%

67%
50%

43%

40%

29%
25%

17%

66%
National Average
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4-Year, Public

479956 29%

59%
National Average
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Student Population
And Net Price
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2-Year Private For-Profit

150

310

180

1,755

1,203 80%

51%

40%

20%

18%

60%
National Average

$29,041

$9,766

$13,038
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4-Year Private For-Profit
6,904

34,710
729

8,777

6,861

21,104
8,059

768

4,442

806

46,088
404

1,237 100%
60%

42%
28%
27%

25%
24%
24%

19%
17%
17%

8%
4%

26%
National Average

$22,415
$19,141

$12,036

$13,400
$10,547
$8,961
$30,477

$13,747
$15,213
$10,366
$21,610
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4-Year Private Not-For-Profit
4,987

2,360

121,437

755

325

32

210

137 100%

67%
50%

43%

40%

29%
25%

17%

66%
National Average

$1,474

$19,936

$13,104

$16,274

$9,386

$12,694

$5,004
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4-Year, Public

14,458 29%

59%
National Average

$21,678
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OK 
But Are 
Things 
Improving?
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College Scorecard

Data from 1996 to 2018 
IPEDS, NSLDS, and Department of Treasury 

IPEDS: Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System 
NSLDS: National Student Loan Data System
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Collating Data
Primary Key: UNITID (OPEID)


CSV files 60 - 158MB 


Completion Rates


Type and Status


Accreditation


Distance Only
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UNITIDs Represented

2000

4000

6000

8000

1996-1997 2017 - 2018
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Completion Rates

C100_4: 100% of the expected time to completion, 4-year


C100_L4: Less-than-four-year institutions


C150_4: 150% of the expected time to completion, 4-year


C150_L4: Less-than-four-year institutions


C200_4: 200% of the expected time to completion, 4-year


C200_L4: Less-than-four-year institutions

41

File C100_4 C100_L4 C150_4 C150_L4 C200_4 C200_L4
MERGED1997_98_PP.xlsx

MERGED1998_99_PP.xlsx

MERGED1999_00_PP.xlsx

MERGED2000_01_PP.xlsx

MERGED2001_02_PP.xlsx

MERGED2002_03_PP.xlsx

MERGED2003_04_PP.xlsx

MERGED2004_05_PP.xlsx

MERGED2005_06_PP.xlsx

MERGED2006_07_PP.xlsx

MERGED2007_08_PP.xlsx

MERGED2008_09_PP.xlsx

MERGED2009_10_PP.xlsx

MERGED2010_11_PP.xlsx

MERGED2011_12_PP.xlsx

MERGED2012_13_PP.xlsx

MERGED2013_14_PP.xlsx

MERGED2014_15_PP.xlsx

MERGED2015_16_PP.xlsx

MERGED2016_17_PP.xlsx

MERGED2017_18_PP.xlsx
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DISTANCEONLY

15

30

45

60

2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

53
48

4140
3735

30

43

Online Institutions

DISTANCEONLY: Field from 2011-2012 onwards: 63


“Distance” in name: 3


“Online” in name: 21


Total: 70
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C100_4

10%

20%

30%

40%

1997 - 1998 2017 - 2018

Average

Online
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C150_4

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

1997 - 1998 2017 - 2018

Average

Online
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C200_4

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2008 - 2009 2017 - 2018

Average

Online
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My Analysis

FTFT students are completing 
more quickly at the 100% and 
150% expected time to 
completion. However, no 
overall improvement in 
completion rates.


“Graduate quickly” marketing 
message may resonate with 
prospective students.  
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C150_4: Private For-Profit
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Online
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C150_4: Private Nonprofit
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Average

Online
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C150_4: Public
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1997 - 1998 2017 - 2018
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Online
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C200_4: Private For-Profit

10%
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40%
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2008 - 2009 2017 - 2018

Average
Online
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C200_4: Private Nonprofit

12%

24%

36%

48%

60%

2008 - 2009 2017 - 2018

Average

Online

53

C200_4: Public
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Online
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My Analysis

Major changes are with the 
Private For-Profits. Online 
completion rates are 
increasing, non-online 
completion rates are 
decreasing. 
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C100_L4

20%
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60%
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2009 - 2010 2017 - 2018

Average

Online
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C150_L4

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

1997 - 1998 2017 - 2018

Average
Online
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C200_L4
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20%

30%

40%

50%
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70%

80%

2008 - 2009 2017 - 2018

Average

Online
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My Analysis

Here, the online completion 
rates are better than non-
online. However, the trend 
seems to be decreasing.  
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Duis aute irure dolor in reprehenderit in voluptate velit esse 
cillum dolore eu fugiat nulla pariatur. Excepteur sint 
occaecat cupidatat non proident, sunt in culpa qui officia 

deserunt mollit anim id est laborum.… online 
programs lead to worse grades and 
higher dropout risk…. Lorem ipsum dolor sit 
amet, consectetur adipiscing elit, sed do eiusmod tempor 
incididunt ut labore et dolore magna aliqua. Ut enim ad 
minim veniam, quis nostrud exercitation ullamco laboris nisi 
ut aliquip ex ea commodo consequat. Duis aute irure dolor 
in reprehenderit in voluptate velit esse cillum dolore eu 
fugiat nulla pariatur.
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FTFT
First-Time, Full-Time 

61
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And Now For The Theories

63



1973: Boshier: 
Educational Participation 

and Dropout
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“Deficiency” motivation

“Growth” motivation

Intro-self incongruence

Intro-self congruence

Self / student incongruence

Self / lecturer incongruence

Self / ? incongruence

Self / student congruence

Self / lecturer congruence

Self / ? congruence

Dropout

Persistence
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1975: Student 
Integration Model (SIM)

66



Family 

Background 

Individual 
Attributes 

Pre-College 
Schooling

Goal 
Commitment 

Institutional 
Commitment 

Grade 
Performance 

 
Intellectual 

Development

Peer-Group 
Interactions 

 
Faculty 

Interactions

Academic 
Integration 

Social 
Integration 

Goal 
Commitment 

Institutional 
Commitment 

Dropout 
Decisions 

Academic SystemCommitments Commitments

Social System
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1985: Student 
Attrition Model (SAM)
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Background & Defining Variables 
Age 

Residence Status 
Educational Goals 

Ethnicity 
Prior GPA

Academic Variables 
Study Habits 

Advising 
Absenteeism 

Course Availability 
Program Fit

Environmental Variables 
Finances 

Hours of Employment 
Family Responsibilities 

Outside Encouragement 
Opportunity to Transfer

Academic Outcome 
Current GPA

Psychological Outcomes 
Utility 
Stress 

Satisfaction 
Goal Commitment 

Institutional Commitment

Intent to Persist
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1989: Longitudinal-Process 
Model of Drop-Out from 

Distance Education
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CHARACTERISTICS 
     Individual  
     Family & Home 
     Work 
     Educational

GOAL COMMITMENT 
     Intrinsic motivation 
     Extrinsic motivation

ACADEMIC 
ENVIRONMENT

SOCIAL & WORK 
ENVIRONMENT

ACADEMIC 
INTEGRATION

SOCIAL & WORK 
INTEGRATION

COST BENEFIT 
ANALYSIS

COURSE 
COMPLETION

DROP OUT
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1990: A Multivariate Framework 
for Analyzing Success and 

Persistence in Distance Education
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Institutional 
Factors

Life 
Changes

Success / 
Persistance

Predisposing 
Characteristics

Interaction 
Effects
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1991: Distance Education 
Student Progress (DESP)
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Age 

Years Worked 

Sex

Marital Status

Salary

Qualification

GPA / Gained 
Credit

Outcome

Social Integration Academic 
Integration

External 
Incompatibility

External 
Attribution
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1995: Fjortoft

76

individual Characteristics 
 

Age 
Gender 

Persistence

Previous College Experience 

Previous College Grade Point Average at Graduation 
Satisfaction with Previous College Experience

Intrinsic Job Satisfaction  

Intrinsic Job Satisfaction 

Attitude Towards Individual Learning  

Ease with Learning on Own 

Perceived Benefits Of Persisting To Degree Completion 

Intrinsic Benefits  
Extrinsic Benefits
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2003: Composite 
Persistence Model (CPM)

78



Internal Factors

(Tinto) 
Academic Integration 

Social Integration 
Goal Commitment 

Institutional Commitment 
Learning Community 

Student Needs 
Clarity of Programs 

Self-Esteem 
Identification with School 

Interpersonal Relationships 
Accessibility to Services

(Bean & Metzner) 
Study Habits 

Advising 
Absenteeism 

Course Availability 
Program Fit 

Current GPA 
Utility 

Stress 
Satisfaction 

Commitment 

Pedagogy 
Learning Styles 
Teaching Styles

Student Skills 
Computer Literacy 

Information Literacy 
Time Management 

Reading and Writing 
Computer-Based Interaction

Student Characteristics 
(Tinto and Bean & Metzner) 
Age, Ethnicity and Gender 
Intellectual Development 
Academic Performance 
Academic Preparation

External Factors 
(Bean & Metzner) 

Finances 
Hours of Employment 

Family Responsibilities 
Outside Encouragement 
Opportunity to Transfer 

Life Crises 

Persistence Decision

Prior to Admission

After Admission
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2014: Falcone’s Model of 
Student Persistence in 

Higher Education
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Personal Attributes Goals/Commitments Institutional Experiences Membership Experiences Personal Attributes Goals/Commitments Outcome

Habitus,  
Capital, 
Internal & External  
Community 
Memberships, 
Internal & External  
Commitments,

Intentions, Goals & 
Commitments

Sense of Belonging 
in Academic Life of 
College

Sense of Belonging 
in Social Life of 
College

Habitus, Capital, 
Internal & External  
Community 
Memberships, 
Internal & External  
Commitments,

Intentions, Goals & 
Commitments

Actions Toward 
Original Goal 
or 
Actions Toward 
Revised Goal 
or 
Transferred to 
Different 
Institution  
or 
System 
Departure

Academic 
Validation

Formal & Informal 
Academic 
Interactions

Interpersonal 
Validation

Formal & Informal 
Social Interaction

Perception of Self

Perception of Academic Environment

Perception of Social Environment

Perception of Fit

Perception of Fit

Perception of Self
Conscious Decision

Time (T)          and loops with each 
re-enrollment period

81



2016: Conceptual Model 
For Adult Dropout In 

Online Degree Programs
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Learner Factors 
• Age 
• Gender 
• Educational Level 
• Employment Status 
• Basic Scholastic Aptitude 
• Studying Motive

Internal Factors 
• Social Integration 
• Academic Integration (Instructor 

Follow-up, Instructional Design, 
Assignment Level, Activity Level, 
etc.) 

• Technology/Technical/Usability 
Issues 

• Motivation

Outcome Factor 
• GPA

External Factors 
• Encouragement From Superiors, 

Colleagues, And/Or Family 
Members 

• Financial Support 
• Physical Constraints From Work, 

Family, And/Or Personal (e.g. 
Health) Issues

Dropout / Persistence
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Are These Workable?
84



Longitudinal Sampling

SPRING

AUTUMN

WINTER

SUMMER

STARTS UNIVERSITY
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Different Reactions

“My family weren’t 
supportive of my 
studies. I dropped out.”

“My family weren’t 
supportive of my 
studies. I graduated to 
prove them wrong.”

Family Support
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Unexpected Life 
Event

87
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GPA

Cumulative Grade Point Average (GPA) appears to be the 
best predictor of student success in an online course. 
(Bernard, Brauer, Abrami, & Surkes, 2004; Nichols & Levy, 
2009), 
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Questions?

91

 Telephone: +1 (312) 362-5870
 Email: jmoore@depaul.edu
 URL: condor.depaul.edu/jmoore/
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Session Evaluation (please)

Install and open Guidebook: https://guidebook.com/g/
2019dtl08060808/


Click on “Session Evaluation”


Enter “E-04” as the session you are evaluating


Rate and type your comments


Click on “Submit”
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